I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHOR REPORT FILED	NOTES
266-36 (COR)		Relative to recognizing Loisa M. Cabuhat for her exemplary service to the people of Guam as the 2020-2021 Chairperson of Flipino-American Presidents Club of Guam and thanking her for her many contributions toward the betterment of our community.	2/11/22 5:11 p.m.	TBA						

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2022 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 266-36 (COR)

Introduced by:	V. Anthony Ada 💢 🐛
	Tina Rose Muña-Barnes
	Frank Blas, Jr.
	Christopher M. Dueñas
	James C. Moylan J. mm

Relative to recognizing Loisa M. Cabuhat for her exemplary service to the people of Guam as the 2020-2021 Chairperson of Filipino-American Presidents Club of Guam and thanking her for her many contributions toward the betterment of our community.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, The Filipino-American Presidents Club of Guam was chartered in
- 4 1984 with the purpose of fostering unity and closer relationships among members, to
- 5 work toward creating a more vibrant community, to provide humanitarian support to
- 6 the people of Guam and abroad in time of need, and to engage in activities and
- 7 functions consistent with the association goals; and

- WHEREAS since its inception, the Filipino-American Presidents Club of
- 2 Guam has supported numerous causes and projects, among which are: the American
- 3 Cancer Society, the American Red Cross, Lytico & Bodig Association, the Carmelite
- 4 Sisters, the Guam Museum Foundation, St. Dominic Senior Care Home, the
- 5 Archbishop Felixberto Flores memorial statue, the FCG Leyte Mudslide Fund, the
- 6 Blindness Foundation in the Philippines, the Hurricane Katrina Fund, and to the
- 7 victims of several major typhoons in the Philippines; and
- 8 **WHEREAS**, the Filipino-American Presidents Club of Guam also supported
- 9 the activities of other community groups such as the Filipino Ladies Association of
- 10 Guam and the Filipino Community of Guam; and
- WHEREAS, for the years 2020 and 2021, the chairwoman of the Filipino-
- 12 American Presidents Club of Guam was Loisa M. Cabuhat; and
- 13 WHEREAS, under the leadership of Loisa M. Cabut as its Chairwoman, the
- 14 Filipino-American Presidents Club of Guam continued its scholarship grants to
- 15 University of Guam students, its annual humanitarian project during the holiday season
- of feeding Guam's homeless through Kamalen Karidat, and provided financial support

- 1 to Santa Barbara Catholic Church in Dededo and to Nino Perdido Y Sagrada Familia
- 2 Catholic Church in Asan in support of Christmas Misa de Gallo; and
- WHEREAS, in addition to continuing the annual projects undertaken by the
- 4 Filipino-American Presidents Club of Guam, past chairwoman Loisa M. Cabuhat over
- 5 saw the presentation of the \$1,500.00 donation to Filipino Community of Guam's
- 6 Typhoon Fund Drive for the victims of Typhoons Rolly and Ulysses in the Philippines
- 7 in Nov. 2020; the donation of a large screen television set to House of Mercy, a shelter
- 8 for foster children on May 19, 2021; the donation of assorted toiletries, personal hygiene
- 9 items, alcohol, and face masks to the elderly sisters of Mercy Care Center on Dec. 19,
- 10 2021; and the donation of two wheelchairs to Department of Public Health & Social
- 11 Services for the Covid -19 operations on Dec. 29, 2021; and
- WHEREAS, Loisa M. Cabuhat, ensuring that it was not all work and no play
- during the course of her tenure, saw to it that the members of the Club gathered for
- 14 fellowship and celebration on President's Day, Father's Day, Mother's Day and
- 15 Thanksgiving/Christmas; and
- WHEREAS, many, both on Guam and abroad, have benefitted greatly from the
- 17 efforts of the membership of the Filipino-American Presidents Club of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Loisa M. Cabuhat, during her term as Chairwoman of the Filipino-

2 American Presidents Club of Guam, gave freely of her time and leadership skills for the

benefit of other people and causes rather than for financial benefit. Now therefore, be

4 it

3

7

8

9

12

13

5 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Sais Na*

6 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

of Guam, recognizes Loisa M. Cabuhat for her exemplary service to the people of Guam

as Chairwoman of the Filipino-American Presidents Club of Guam for 2020-2021; and

thanks her for her for her many contributions toward the betterment of our community;

10 and be it further

11 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to the adoption hereof, and that copies of the

same be thereafter transmitted to Loisa M. Cabuhat; and to the Honorable Lourdes A.

14 Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTE	D BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF						
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLA	ATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF						
FEBRUARY, 2021.							
THERESE M. TERLAJE	TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES						
Speaker	Chairperson, Committee on Rules						
·-							
AMANDA	L. SHELTON						
Legislati	ive Secretary						